A MEETING OF THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS & SAFETY OF THE CIVIL CITY OF NEW ALBANY, INDIANA, WAS HELD IN THE THIRD FLOOR ASSEMBLY ROOM AT THE CITY/COUNTY BUILDING ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 11, 2012 AT 10:00 A.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT:  Suellen Wilkinson, President, Mickey Thompson, Member and Warren Nash, Member.
OTHERS PRESENT:  Mary Ann Prestigiacomo, Chris Gardner, Joe Ham, Stan Robison, Michael Hall, Fire Chief Juliot, Colonel Pennell, David Hall, John Burger and Vicki Glotzbach
Mrs. Wilkinson called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

NEW BUSINESS:
Item #1 – Dan Coffey re: Junkyard at W. 9th and Cedar
Mr. Coffey stated that there is a junkyard running down near W. 9th and Cedar and the city of New Albany has a lawsuit going on with the owner.  He stated that the situation has been going for about 13 years and there are some people in that area that are actually scaring the elderly residents.  He stated that the reason that he has come to this board is because all of the heads of the departments are here.   He then passed out a photo showing the situation on W. 9th and Young and 2009 and said that there have been additional buildings added since then.  He stated that one lady moved in a trailer that you put on a truck so that her grandson could live there on the weekends.  He said that he would appreciate it if the department heads could go down and take a look at it to see what can be done.
Mr. Robison stated that he went there to check out the premises before he filed the lawsuit on behalf of the city and there is a deeper problem in that there are Cozarts living there.  He added that he cannot straighten up the crime problem there.
Mr. Coffey stated that there was an attempted hit and run situation on Saturday night.  He also stated that the people that run the junkyard and the other businesses are intimidating the people around them.

Ms. Wilkinson asked about the lawsuit.
Mr. Robison stated that he filed a lawsuit against the Elders on Cedar Street and they operate a junkyard and have abandoned vehicles without tags.  He said that there are structural difficulties with their property as well.
Ms. Wilkinson asked if there is anything the building commissioner can do about this.
Mr. Robison stated that there is plenty that he could do.

Mr. Coffey stated that both houses have been under condemnation proceedings and they were supposed to fix them.  He stated that Mr. Elder uses one house to store tires that he sells and the other house he lives in.
Ms. Wilkinson asked if there is any type of permitting process for businesses.

Mr. Coffey replied no.   
Mr. Nash asked what the status is of the lawsuit.

Mr. Robison stated that he just filed it because it was just now brought to his attention.  He then said that he questioned the building commissioner on it and he was very vague.  He added that Mr. Brewer provided him with the file last Wednesday and he filed suit on it Thursday.
Mr. Coffey stated that if you go one block south there is the same problem starting over.

Ms. Wilkinson asked if it was the same people.

Mr. Coffey replied no but they are connected.  He stated that Ms. Stevens who is 83 years old has had her driveway torn up by them getting their equipment in and out of their yard. He said that the property is zoned residential.
Mr. Robison stated that there is no permit to do anything but live there.  He added that typically a person doesn’t live with 10 to 15 cars on their premises.  He also stated that the building commissioner needs to deal with it.  He said that the issue is with the court and he is going to get the court to decide what happens with that property with relation to the structural problems and the abandoned vehicle problems.
Mr. Coffey stated that they have signs on telephone poles saying that they buy junk cars.  He also said that they advertise on facebook.
Ms. Wilkinson stated that the city needs to do another sign sweep.

Mr. Coffey stated that there are basically two families that are causing all of the problems.  He then pointed out on the photo a property where there have been numerous additions without permits. 

Ms. Wilkinson asked if it could be condemned if there is a court action.

Mr. Coffey replied yes and that it should’ve been condemned.
Mr. Robison stated that he would like to have Mr. Brewer present at the next meeting.
Mr. Coffey stated that he wanted to point out that the police have been making rounds but things generally happen around 3:00 a.m. to 4:00 a.m. in the morning.  He then thanked the board for their time.

Ms. Wilkinson stated that they would keep this item on the agenda under old business for regular updates.
Mr. Nash asked if the abandoned vehicles can be towed in after a certain number of days.
Mr. Robison stated that he would have to research that.
Mr. Stevens stated that he lives at 733 Young Street and that his family used to own from Young Street to Ohio Street.  He said that the big building on the corner of W. 9th Street and Young Street used to be a foundry at one time and then it was zoned residential.  He stated that the man that has moved in has now turned it into more or less a car repair shop. He said that their equipment and vehicles are sitting outside the building.  
Ms. Wilkinson stated that the board will keep this on the agenda under old business and have regular updates.
Mr. Nash asked what the address is.

Mr. Stevens stated he believes that it is 735 Ohio Street.  He stated that the owner has built a porch all the way across the front of the house along with a large room addition complete with bathroom for his mother to live in.
Mr. Robison asked if these complaints have been discussed with the building commissioner.
Mr. Stevens stated that he has been in communication with Mr. Coffey on this.

Mr. Robison stated that he knows that Mr. Coffey has been in touch with the building commissioner.

Item #2 - Shawn Johnson re: Alley blocked behind 1743 Culbertson Ave for roofing job 
Mr. Johnson passed copies of an overview of the area.  He stated that they need to get a vacuum truck to take the river rock off of the building and dispose of it and that’s the only place that they can get in.  He said that they need to get in there for eight to ten hours with the rock truck and need to close the alley. He also stated that they will need to get in there for approximately four hours to load the roof with the new roofing material.  He added that they will also have to go back to take out a chute they used for trash.
Ms. Wilkinson asked if they would have a dumpster.

Mr. Johnson replied yes but it won’t block anything.
Ms. Wilkinson asked when they would like to do it.

Mr. Johnson stated that they would like to remove the rock tomorrow and go back and load the rock sometime between the 12th and the 18th depending on weather.  He stated that they would go back to remove the chute on approximately the 21st or 22nd. 
Mr. Thompson stated that he would give Mr. Johnson his card so that he can call him when they go back between the 21st or 22nd so that he can let emergency services know that it is closed again.

Mr. Nash moved to approve Mr. Johnson to close the alley behind 1743 Culbertson between December 12th and 18th depending on the weather and that he hold the closure to a minimum, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor. 

Item #3 - Shane Jenkins re: Street cut at 2541 Roanoke to repair a test station
Mr. Jenkins (Vectren) stated that he was present to request street cuts as 2541 Roanoke Avenue, 234 Silver Street and 2300 E. Market Street.  He said they would be 4X5 holes.
Ms. Wilkinson asked when they would like to do it.

Mr. Jenkins replied that as soon as he gets approval, he will call in the locates and then it will be within the next 20 days.
Mr. Thompson asked if this was something that was missed when they did the cast iron retirement there.

Mr. Jenkins replied no and stated that it is an older line that will have to have two tie ins.  
Mr. Thompson moved to approve the street cuts for 2541 Roanoke Avenue, 234 Silver Street and 2300 E. Market Street, Mr. Nash second, all voted in favor. 
Item #4 - IN-AWC re: Street cut request at 2209 State Street to replace a nut on a valve
Mr. Thompson stated that he has asked them to try to get to the board before the cut instead of just sending the paperwork.
Mr. Thompson moved to approve the street cut at 2209 State Street, Mr. Nash second, all voted in favor. 

COMMUNICATIONS – PUBLIC:
Mr. Christiani stated that he is on the project at Armstrong Bend Road and requested a closing on that road for one day to replace a pipe.

Ms. Wilkinson asked when he would like to do it.

Mr. Christiani stated that they would like to do it between Monday and Friday of next week.  He said that he would need to get with the neighbors to see what day is good for them and get with the cemetery about letting them go out the other way.  He said that he would notify emergency services when the closure would be.  He also said that he would have to get locates sent in.
Mr. Ham stated that he spoke with the cemetery this morning and let them know that this construction would be taking place. 

Mr. Christiani asked if he should get something in writing.
Mr. Robison suggested that he absolutely should get something in writing.
Mr. Nash moved to approve the closure of Armstrong Bend Road one day next week for replacement of the culvert with the stipulation that the neighbors and the cemetery be notified and the approval from the cemetery to use the entrance at that time, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.

Mr. Haesley stated that he has an emergency situation going on and passed out some pictures of his flooded garage.  He stated that back on May 25th the city paved the alley behind 212 Virginia Court and on May 29th their basement began to take on water and he had four feet in their drive-in basement.  He stated that the contractor who paved the alley had paved it incorrectly and paved a hump in it.  He said that the contractor cut the pavement back out and repaved it but since then it has gone under water a couple of times.  He said that last week he knew there were serious storms coming in so he started sand bagging and storm water came out and discovered that the pavement is higher than the whole property across the back.  He stated that on December 9th they went under water again and even though they sand bagged, there was still two feet of water in the basement.  

Mr. Thompson stated that the driveway goes down into the house and the water is going to run downhill.  He stated that Mr. Haesley has another property down the street that had the same problem and he blocked the wall in and he doesn’t know why he hasn’t done it to this property.  He also stated that Mr. Haesley has a lawsuit.
Mr. Robison asked who the lawsuit is against.
Mr. Haesley replied the city and MAC Construction.

Mr. Robison stated that he will then deal with Mr. Haesley’s attorney.
Mr. Thompson stated that they put some rock across the end of his driveway to try and help and then they went back and tried to mill it out to get it to run away from there a little better.   He stated that he doesn’t know that MAC ever acknowledged that they did anything wrong and added that he doesn’t know that this board should be involved since there is litigation pending.
Mr. Robison asked what the status of the lawsuit is. 

Mr. Haesley replied that they were in negotiations until this past weekend and his attorney advised him to take it off of any negotiations because he was flooded again.
Ms. Wilkinson asked how far away the storm drain is.

Mr. Ham stated that there is no storm drain; it is all sheet flow.  He stated that there is a hump that is holding some of the water. 
Ms. Wilkinson asked how this problem can be fixed.
Mr. Ham stated that if they do put in a pipe it is going to be very shallow in order to get it to drain out into the other alley.

Mr. Thompson asked if there isn’t a drain at the bottom of the driveway.
Mr. Haesley replied no and stated that he has a sump pump that just could not take all of the water. 
Ms. Wilkinson stated that she knows that there is a serious problem but she doesn’t know what to do to help him. She then asked Mr. Ham if it is possible to do a trench drain.
Mr. Ham stated that even to put in a shallow swale would be six inches deep and he knows that they didn’t put in six inches of surface on the alley. 
Mr. Haesley stated that when they came out in June, they did re-slope it away from his driveway about three inches.
Ms. Wilkinson asked if there is any temporary fix for the problem right now.

Mr. Ham replied no.  He explained that his concern is that if they do put a pipe in it will be relatively shallow and with the traffic going across it, it will get busted down pretty quickly.
Mr. Haesley stated that he is asking that the pavement be ground out to remove the hump.
Mr. Robison stated that he is puzzled because he has not found evidence of a lawsuit pending but will look into it further.
Ms. Wilkinson recommended that Mr. Haesley go to the storm water board and maybe they would have some ideas on how to help.   

OLD BUSINESS: 
Item #1 - Intersection at Blackiston Mill and Blackiston Boulevard
Mr. Thompson stated that they have restriped it but he hasn’t gotten out there with an engineer yet to look at the possibility of a traffic light or stop sign.
Item #2 - John Hall re: Grievance filed on 11/12/12
Mr. Robison stated that he reviewed the language of the call in.  He then asked what date this actually happened on.
Mr. Hall stated that the call in was on November 11th.

Mr. Robison stated that he is getting a different date from the police department and asked Mr. Hall if he had anything to show that it was November 11th.  
Mr. Hall presented the work schedule.  
Mr. Robison asked what shift the officers on SWAT training work.
Mr. Hall replied 2nd shift.  
Mr. Robison asked what shift Mr. Hall is currently assigned to.

Mr. Hall replied 3rd shift.  

Mr. Robison asked if the police have anything to show what the call in was on November 11th. 

Colonel Pennell stated that there was training available for the SWAT Team and two months in advance Police Chief Knight scheduled people to be able to work on that shift so that the SWAT Officers on that shift would be able to attend the training and it wouldn’t make the shift short.
Mr. Hall stated that 2nd shift fell below the five mandated.  He explained that the contract says that they shall use the call in list and they didn’t.
Mr. Robison stated that we have an ambiguity saying that the chief has a right to schedule according to the best public safety standards for the city.  He added that Mr. Hall has an issue with Article 23.

Mr. Hall stated that the when a shift manpower drops below five, it specifically tells the administration how they are to handle that.  He stated that it says they shall call in and they shall use the overtime list.    
Colonel Pennell stated that the shift didn’t drop below five and the administration placed extra people on the shift prior to it dropping below five.  

Mr. Hall stated that they were not part of that shift.

Colonel Pennell asked where it says that they have to put someone on that shift to fill vacancies.  He stated that when you call in, we don’t call in people who just work on 2nd shift to fill vacancies just for 2nd shift.  
Mr. Hall stated that the department has a flow chart that tells where everyone is assigned and nowhere is Sergeant Condra or Officer Kris Ferrell assigned to 2nd shift.  
Colonel Pennell asked where it says in the contract that we have to fill vacancies on that shift with people from that shift.

Mr. Hall stated that it says you have to fill it from the overtime list.

Colonel Pennell stated that they rescheduled people ahead of time so that the shift did not fall short.  He stated that there was a flex officer and a traffic officer put on that shift in advance so that it did not fall short.
Mr. Robison stated that he recommends that the board deny the grievance.  He stated that he thinks the interpretation has to favor the orderly mannerism of running the police department in a day-to-day fashion.  He said that Police Chief Knight looked ahead and scheduled accordingly and the shift did not fall down to four.
Mr. Nash moved to deny the grievance filed on 11/12/12, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.

Item #3 - Sidewalks in front of 1122 Burton Avenue
Mr. Thompson stated that he had the sewer utility check to see if there was a possible issue with it because her cleanout was right in line with the area that was sinking and they couldn’t find any problem.   He said that he sent one of the guys out to look at repairing that section of sidewalk. 
TABLED ITEMS:


COMMUNICATIONS - CITY OFFICIALS:
Mr. Hall stated that he wanted to inform the city that the shelter will be opened for 36 hours starting at noon on Friday until midnight Saturday night for an adopt-a-thon.   
Mr. Nash stated that he wanted to make note of the passing of Police Chief Knight’s father and offered his condolences.
Mr. Ham stated that storm water has unofficially stopped picking up leaves unless someone calls for a specific site.

Mr. Nash asked Fire Chief Juliot if he is notified when a fire hydrant is covered up.

Fire Chief Juliot replied yes.
BIDS:

CLAIMS:
Claims for 12/11/2012

Neace Lukens



$       300.00
Bonds

Neace Lukens



$132,634.00
1st & 2nd installment – Worker’s Comp
MAC Construction


$  49,905.00
Bicentennial Park

Jon Tucker



$         80.73
Reimbursement for training

Matthew Edgell


$         54.43
Reimbursement for training

Jason Hatfield


$       385.29
Reimbursement for training

Sunbelt Rentals


$       201.50
Christmas lights

US Bank



$       524.27
Contractual Payment

Gibson Law Office


$    3,015.00
Contractual Payment

Gibson Law Office


$       660.00
Storm Water

Total




$184,085.22

Mr. Nash moved to approve the claims in the amount of $184,085.22, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor.
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:

Mr. Nash moved to approve the December 4, 2012 Regular Meeting Minutes with corrections, Mr. Thompson second, all voted in favor. 
ADJOURN:
There being no further business before the board, the meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

___________________________


____________________________

Suellen Wilkinson, President



Vicki Glotzbach, City Clerk
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